

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/30/2018 12:09 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94732-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARET RUBLEE, Individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of VERNON D. RUBLEE,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PFIZER, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEFS

Matthew P. Bergman
Colin B. Mieling
Justin Olson
BERGMAN DRAPER OSLUND
821 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98104
(T) 206-957-9510

Leonard J. Feldman
PETERSON WAMPOLD
ROSATO FELDMAN LUNA
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
(T) 206-624-6800

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Petitioner’s Answer to Amicus PLAC..... 1

 1. PLAC misstates material facts..... 1

 2. Restricting Apparent Manufacturer Liability to Entities Within the Chain of Distribution Renders § 400 and RCW 7.72.010(2) a Nullity..... 2

 3. A Fact Question Exists as to Pfizer’s Role in the Chain of Distribution of Insulag and Panelag..... 5

 4. The Apparent Manufacturer Doctrine Focuses on Product Users, Not Purchasers. 6

 5. Public Policy Supports Petitioner’s Interpretation of the Apparent Manufacturer Doctrine..... 11

B. Petitioner’s Answer to Amicus WSAJ..... 12

C. Petitioner’s Answer to Amicus ADOA..... 14

D. Petitioner’s Answer to Amicus WSLC..... 17

E. Petitioner’s Answer to Amicus AAJ..... 19

F. Conclusion. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	7
<i>Bach v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 25, 614 P.2d 1323 (1980).....	7
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	2
<i>Cadwell Indus., Inc. v. Chenbro America, Inc.</i> , 119 F.Supp.2d 1110 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Davis v. U.S. Gauge</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1443 (D. Kan. 1994).....	8
<i>Hebel v. Sherman Equip.</i> , 92 Ill.2d 368 (1982)	15
<i>Heinrich v. Master Craft Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D. Colo. 2015).....	8
<i>Lovelace v. Astra Trading Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Miss. 1977).....	8
<i>Martin v. Schoonover</i> , 13 Wn. App. 48, 533 P.2d 438 (1975).....	8
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008).....	2, 6
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	3
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	4
<i>Staton Hills Winery Co. v. Collons</i> , 96 Wn. App. 590, 980 P.2d 784 (1999).....	8

<i>Stein v. Pfizer</i> , 228 Md. App. 72, 137 A.3d 279 (2016).....	2, 10
<i>Turner v. Bituminous Cas. Co.</i> , 397 Mich. 406, 244 N.W.2d 873 (1976).....	8
<i>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 522, 452 P.2d 729 (1969).....	7
<i>Zamora v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 199, 704 P.2d 584 (1985).....	3, 5, 6, 11

Statutes

RCW 7.72.010	3
RCW 7.72.010(2).....	2, 3, 4
RCW 7.72.010(5).....	7, 17
RCW 7.72.020(1).....	11
RCW 7.72.030(3).....	18

Other Authorities

A New Legislation: Remarks on the Draft Restatement of Products Liability, 30 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 215 (1997)	6
A Reasonable Alternative? Should Wyoming Adopt the Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability?, 3 WYO. L. REV. 257 (2003).....	5
In Search of the Law of Products Liability: The Ali Restatement Project, 48 VAND. L. REV. 631 (1995).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 400.....	passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A or	2, 3
